

No. 01-1596

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN ROBERT SMITH, ET AL., CROSS-APPELLANTS

*v.*

BEATRICE BRANCH, ET AL.

---

*ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN  
DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK L. GROSS  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
The district court was not required by 2 U.S.C.	
2a(c)(5) to order at-large elections .....	7
A. A district court has remedial authority to impose	
a congressional districting plan .....	7
B. Cross-appellants' construction of Section 2a(c)(5)	
to preclude judge-made congressional districting	
plans disregards the plain language of Section 2c	
and is inconsistent with its history and consistent	
judicial construction .....	9
C. Cross-appellants' construction of the relevant	
statutes would produce absurd results .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	8, 12, 23
<i>Assembly of the State of Cal. v. Deukemjian</i> , 639	
P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982) .....	26
<i>Baker v. Clement</i> , 247 F. Supp. 886 (M.D. Tenn.	
1965) .....	14-15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	12, 29
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	29
<i>Bush v. Wartin</i> , 251 F. Supp. 484 (S.D. Tex. 1966) .....	14
<i>Calkins v. Hare</i> , 228 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Mich. 1964) .....	14
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo.	
1982) .....	25, 26
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	8
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1971) .....	8
<i>Conner v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972) .....	8
<i>Duddleston v. Grills</i> , 385 U.S. 455 (1967) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>East Carroll Parish Sch. Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976) .....	8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	12
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) .....	10
<i>Grills v. Branigin</i> , 255 F. Supp. 155 (S.D. Ind. 1966), rev'd, 385 U.S. 455 (1967) .....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002) .....	11
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 492 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1972) .....	26
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	8
<i>McCary v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967) .....	12
<i>Meeks v. Anderson</i> , 229 F. Supp. 271 (D. Kan. 1964) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	29
<i>Norwakowski v. Maroney</i> , 386 U.S. 542 (1967) .....	12
<i>Park v. Faubus</i> , 238 F. Supp. 62 (E.D. Ark. 1965) .....	14
<i>People v. Kerner</i> , 208 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 1965) .....	15
<i>Preisler v. Secretary of State of Mo.:</i>	
257 F. Supp. 953 (W.D. Mo. 1966), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 385 U.S. 450 (1967) .....	14
279 F. Supp. 952 (W.D. Mo. 1967), aff'd, 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	14, 23, 24
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Burton:</i>	
455 U.S. 1301 (1982) .....	26
456 U.S. 941 (1982) .....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	29
<i>Shayer v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 541 F. Supp. 922 (W.D. Mo.), aff'd, 456 U.S. 966 (1982) .....	24, 25
<i>Simpson v. Mahan</i> , 185 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 1971) .....	26
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	11-12
<i>Tehan v. Shott</i> , 392 U.S. 406 (1966) .....	12
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	11
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	12
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88 (1870) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Yuginovich</i> , 256 U.S. 450 (1921) .....	10
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	8, 12, 23
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 273 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 389 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	12
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	23
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	8, 12, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	11
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	9, 12
Constitution and statutes:	
U. S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 2 .....	2
§ 4 .....	2, 4, 5, 7
Art. VI (Supremacy Clause) .....	11
Act of June 25, 1842, ch. 47, § 2, 5 Stat. 491 .....	8
Act of July 14, 1862, ch. 170, 12 Stat. 572 .....	8
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 2, 17 Stat. 28 .....	8
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, ch. 20, § 3, 22 Stat. 5 .....	8
Act of Feb. 7, 1891, ch. 116, § 3, 26 Stat. 735 .....	8-9
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, ch. 93, § 3, 31 Stat. 733 .....	9
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, § 3, 37 Stat. 13 .....	9
Act of June 18, 1929, ch. 28, 46 Stat. 21 .....	9
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1971 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1971(c) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1973 (§ 2) .....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. 1973c (§ 5) .....	4, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. 1973j .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1973aa-2 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1973ee-4 .....	1
2 U.S.C. 2a(e) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 16, 25, 27, 28, 29
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(1) .....	27, 28
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(2) .....	25, 27, 28
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(3) .....	27

## VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(4) .....	27
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 2c .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	11
 Miscellaneous:	
113 Cong. Rec. (1967):	
p. 11,073 .....	16
p. 31,696 .....	16
p. 31,701 .....	16
p. 31,718 .....	15, 16, 17
p. 31,719 .....	15, 16, 17
pp. 31,719-31,720 .....	17
p. 31,720 .....	16, 17, 18
p. 34,028 .....	20
p. 34,034 .....	19
p. 34,035 .....	19
p. 34,037 .....	20
pp. 34,034-34,038 .....	19
p. 34,364 .....	21
p. 34,366 .....	16, 21, 22
p. 34,367 .....	22
p. 34,368 .....	21, 22
p. 34,369 .....	21, 22
pp. 34,369-34,370 .....	20
p. 34,370 .....	22
S. Rep. No. 291, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	16
